
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009716-2022 

Contract

Recycling of Wood Waste

Bath and North East Somerset Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-009716
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e605  
Published 12 April 2022, 12:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Bath and North East Somerset Council

Guildhall, High Street

Bath

BA1 5AW

Contact

Ms Patricia Okowa

Email

Patricia_Okowa@BATHNES.GOV.UK

Telephone

+44 1255396482

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009716-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009716-2022
mailto:Patricia_Okowa@BATHNES.GOV.UK


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Recycling of Wood Waste

Reference number

DN569960

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

The Council has a statutory duty to collect and arrange for the receipt and disposal of
household waste and other waste arising within Bath and North East Somerset. This
includes Wood Waste taken to its Recycling Centres and Transfer Stations. This contract
is for receipt and processing of all wood waste collected at its three Recycling Centres
and one Transfer Station.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £270,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

An open tender process was undertaken to secure competitive bids for recycling of wood
waste in Bath & North East Somerset.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30%

Price - Weighting: 70% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-024214

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Recycling of Wood Waste

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

7 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Veolia Environmental services (UK) Plc

/Notice/024214-2021


Page 5 to 7

210, Pentonville Road

London

N1 9JY

Email

david.jenkins@veolia.com

Telephone

+44 7786702542

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

02481991

Internet address

www.veolia.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

South West Wood products LTD

Clifton Moor, Clifton, Penrith.

Cumbria

CA10 2EY

Email

mailto:david.jenkins@veolia.com
http://www.veolia.co.uk


Page 6 to 7

Jack.thompson@southwestwoodproducts.co.uk

Telephone

+44 7809903183

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD1 - Cumbria

National registration number

06880439

Internet address

https://southwestwoodproducts.co.uk/

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £270,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £270,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Bath and North East Somerset Council

Guildhall, High Street

Bath

mailto:Jack.thompson@southwestwoodproducts.co.uk
https://southwestwoodproducts.co.uk/


Page 7 to 7

BA1 5AW

Email

patricia_okowa@bathnes.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1225396482

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Bath and North East Somerset Council

Bath

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Bath & North East Somerset Council

Bath

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:patricia_okowa@bathnes.gov.uk
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2026-02-24T03:36:47+0000
	TCPDF




